MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 7

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Funds made available for loans to orchardists. The farm lands loan commission is hereby authorized to make available to the commissioner of agriculture funds from the reserved land fund not to exceed \$11,000, to be used for loans to purchasers of apple tree stock previously contracted for by them to replace orchards destroyed by severe winter injury as aforesaid.
- Sec. 2. Commissioner authorized to accept notes. The commissioner of agriculture is hereby authorized to accept non-interest bearing notes from orchardists who have already filed applications, said notes to become due in 2 years from date, and to be extended only by approval of the farm lands loan commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1935.

Chapter 6.

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Eliot and Kittery Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1844, c. 164, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 164 of the private and special laws of 1844 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 9. Term of insurance and description of property that may be insured. Said company may make insurance for any term of time, not exceeding 7 years, on any house or other building, household furniture, machinery and goods in any building in the eounty of York state of Maine, against damage by fire originating from any cause other than design in the insured.'

Approved February 22, 1935.

Chapter 7.

AN ACT Relating to the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1887, c. 176, § 2, further amended. Section 2 of chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Powers of corporation. Said corporation is hereby invested with power at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise such sums of money as may be sufficient for the purchase, repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, engine houses, hose, buckets, hooks and ladders and other apparatus for the extinguishment of fires; for the construction of reservoirs, aqueducts, and hydrants for the procuring of water, and for organizing and maintaining within the limits of said territory, an efficient fire department; also for lighting the streets, sprinkling the same and constructing and maintaining sidewalks; also for spraying and otherwise protecting the shade trees within the limits of said corporation, for the purpose of guarding against the attacks of insects and other blight; to purchase or otherwise acquire and maintain within the corporate limits a location for a public dump, and enforce its proper maintenance by ordinances with reasonable penalties for their violation.'

Approved February 22, 1935.

Chapter 8.

AN ACT to Change the Name of Maine Home for Friendless Boys to Maine Home for Boys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine Home for Friendless Boys may change its name. "Maine Home for Friendless Boys," a corporation organized under chapter 55 of the revised statutes of 1883 and amendments thereof, is hereby authorized to change its name to "Maine Home for Boys," such change to become effective on vote of the board of directors of said corporation taken at a legal meeting of said board, and when the proceedings of such meeting relating to such change of name, certified by the secretary thereof, are returned to the office of the secretary of state to be recorded by him, the name shall be deemed changed and the corporation under its new name shall have the same rights, powers and privileges and be subject to the same duties, obligations and liabilities as before, and may sue and be sued by its new name, but no action brought by or against it by its former name shall be defeated on this account, and on motion of either party the new name may be substituted therefor in the action.

Approved February 22, 1935.